BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Application <u>Not</u> for an Increase in Rates, pursuant to Section 4909.18 Revised Code

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio American Water Company to Add a New 8" Meter Option to its Tariff No. 15.))	Case No. 10-980-WS-ATA			
1.	APPLIC	ANT RESPECTFULL	Y PROPO	SES:	(Che	eck appl	licable proposals)
()	X)	New Service			()	Change in Rule or Regulation
()	New Classification			()	Reduction in Rates
()	Change in Classifica	ation		()	Correction of Error
()	Other, not involving	increase i	n rate	es:		
(),	Various related and	unrelated 1	textua	al revis	sions, w	vithout change in intent
2.	DESCR	IPTION OF PROPOSA	L:				
	The	addition of a new 8" me	eter option	•			
						npany, P.U.C.O. No. 15, 3 rd and 3; and Original Sheet No. 40	
	Parte	(s): N/A					
	Part	Title(s): N/A					
	Secti	ions, Section Titles:	N/A				

4. Attached hereto and made a part hereof are: (Check applicable Exhibits					e a part hereof are: (Check applicable Exhibits)					
(X) Exhibit A - existing schedule sheets (to be superseded) if app					t A - existing schedule sheets (to be superseded) if applicable.					
	(X)	Exhibi	Exhibit B - proposed schedule sheets.					
	(X)	Exhibi	t C-1 -					
				(a)	if new service is proposed, describe;					
				(b)	if new equipment is involved, describe (preferably with a picture, brochure, etc.) and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service from existing services;					
				(c)	if proposed service results from customer requests, so state, giving if available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service.					
	()		t C-2 - if a change of classification, rule or regulation is proposed, ment explaining reason for change.					
() Exhibit C-3 - statement explaining reason for any propo Exhibits C-1 or C-2.					it C-3 - statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in its C-1 or C-2.					
	()		it D - Data Requirements pursuant to PUCO Rules 4901:1-8-01 h 4901:1-8-03.					
5.	This a		cation v	vill not	result in an increase in any rate, joint rate, toll, classification, charge					
6. Applicant respectfully requests the Commission to permit the filing of the proposed sheets, to become effective on the date, subsequent to filing, to be shown on the proschedule sheets which will be filed with the Commission; and to be in the form of a schedule sheets in Exhibit B, modified by any further revisions that have become e prior to the effective date of the proposed schedule sheets.										
OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Applicant by:										
					Sally W. Bloomfield BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215-4291 Address (614) 227-2368 Telephone Number					

VERIFICATION

STATE OF OHIO)	00	
COUNTY OF MARION)	SS	
			o American Water Company, verify that the ot for an increase is true and correct to the best of my
			Dated 7-15-10
Sworn and subscribed befo	re me th	nis <u>15</u>	/h _day of July 2010.
			Sutt G. Suil Notary Public
My commission expires	July	6,	2015

SCOTT A. SZUCH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 6, 2015

VERIFICATION

STATE OF MISSOURI)	
COUNTY OF SAINT LOUIS)	SS
		io American Water Company, verify that the an increase is true and correct to the best of my
	Date	Mar An Kershlag
Sworn and Subscribed before me this	17 day of	June 2010.
		for a. Ola
M	Nota	ry Public
My commission expires STA Notar ST Commis My commission	ACI A. OLS y Public – Notary ATE OF MISSOU it. Charles Count ssion Number 098 sion expires Marc	EN Seal RI 519210 th 20, 2013

EXHIBIT A

Ohio American Water Company, P.U.C.O. No. 15,

- 3rd Revised Sheet No. (iv)
- 4th Revised Sheet No. (viii) 3rd Revised Sheet No. (ix) 3rd Revised Sheet No. 1
- 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2
- 3rd Revised Sheet No. 3
- Original Sheet No. 40

3rd Revised Sheet No. (iv) Replaces 2nd Revised Sheet No. (iv)

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX

Subject	-A-	Effective <u>Date</u>	Sheet <u>Number</u>
Accuracy of Meters	-A-	2/25/05; 11/12/08	40-41
Address of Customers		2/25/05	43
Adjustment of Bills		2/25/05; 11/12/08	41-42
Anti-freeze		2/25/05; 3/7/07	33
Applicant		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Application for Private Fire Protection Service		2/25/05	59-62
Application for Special Water Service		2/25/05	39-02
Building, Construction or Temporary Purpose		2/25/05	30
Connection for Private Fire Service		2/25/05	30
Resale of Water		2/25/05	30
Temporary Service		2/25/05	30
Vacation Service		2/25/05	30
Application for Water and/or Sewer Service		2/25/05; 3/7/07;	28-29
Ashtabula District		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25-29
Attestation of Property Owner/Landlord		5/19/10	89
• •		3/17/10	0,9
	-B-		
Battery Setting of Meter		2/25/05	38
Bill Form			Attachment 2
Budget Billing, Optional		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	4
By-Pass Meter		2/25/05	32
•	-C-		
Charges	- C-		
Account Activation Charge		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
Dishonored Payment Charge		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
Late Payment Charge		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
License, Occupation or other Similar Charges		2/23/03, 3/ //07, 11/12/00	3
or Taxes		2/25/05	9
Private Fire Service		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08; 5/19/1	
Reconnection Charge		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
Temporary Meter Setting		2/25/05	8
Temporary Service Connection		2/25/05	8
Check Valves		2/25/05	48
Color of Private Fire Hydrants		2/25/05; 3/7/07	33
Commission		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Company		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Company Service Pipe		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Complaints/Complaint Handling Procedures		11/12/08	58
Conversion - Cubic Feet to Gallons		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08; 5/19/1	
Corporation Cock, Curb Cock, Curb Box		2/25/05; 3/7/07	3, 39
Cross -Connection		2/25/05; 3/7/07	49
Cross Connection		2,23,00, 3, 1,01	77

Issued: May 19, 2010 Effective: May 19, 2010

> Filed under authority in Case No. 09-391-WS-AIR

ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT

Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

GENERAL SUBJ		
	Effective	Sheet
Subject	<u>Date</u>	Number
- M - (Co	ont.)	
Main Extension (Cont.)	,	
Supplemental Memorandum to Water Main		
Extension and Revenue Agreement	2/25/05	80-81
Supplemental Water Main Extension and Revenue		
Guarantee Agreement for Subsequent Connector		82-84
Water Main Extension and Deposit Agreement	2/25/05; 11/12/08	63-67
Water Main Extension and Revenue		
Guarantee Agreement	2/25/05	71-79
Maintenance		
Service Line	2/25/05; 3/7/07	33-36
Public Fire Hydrants	2/25/05	51-52
Maps (See Service Area Maps)		
Mansfield District	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Marion District	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Meter Accuracy	2/25/05	40-41
Meter Box	2/25/05; 3/7/07	34
Meter Pits	2/25/05	38-39
Meter Reading Periods	2/25/05; 11/12/08	43
Meter Tests	2/25/05	39
Miscellaneous Charges	2/25/05	9
Miscellaneous Requirements	2/25/05	55
Multiple Meter Settings	2/25/05; 11/12/08	41
-N-		
Negligence of Company	2/25/05	53-54
Notice for Disconnection of Service	2/25/05; 11/12/08	43
Notice for Private Fire Service System Test	2/25/05; 3/7/07	33
-0-		
Obligation of Company	2/25/05	53-54
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency	2/25/05; 3/7/07	49
Ownership of Property	2/25/05	54
-P-		
Payment of Charges for Service	2/25/05; 11/12/08; 5/19/10	43-44
Plumbing Inspection	2/25/05; 3/7/07	49
Plumbing Regulations	2/25/05	54
Portage County District	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Premises	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 5/19/10	26
Pressure of Water	2/25/05	47
Private Fire Service Conditions	2/25/05; 1/3/07	30
Private Fire Service Connection	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 5/19/10	30-33
Provisions Governing Water Service		
Public Fire Service - New Installations	2/25/05	10
Public Right-of-Way - Service Line	2/25/05; 3/7/07	33

Effective: May 19, 2010 Issued: May 19, 2010

> Filed under authority in Case No. 09-391-WS-AIR ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX

Subject		Effective Date	Sheet <u>Number</u>
	-Q-		
Quantity of Water, Measuring		2/25/05	40
	-R-		
Rates for Water Service			
Building and Construction Purposes		2/25/05	8
General Water Service		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08; 5/19/10	1-2; 6
General Sewer		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08: 5/19/10	3
License, Occupation,		or	Similar
Charges or Taxes		2/25/05	9
Private Fire Service		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08; 5/19/10	7
Reconnection Charges		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
Reconnection Charge Requirement		2/25/05	46
Relief Valves		2/25/05	48
Rights of Private Fire Service Customers		2/25/05	31
Relocation		0/05/05	20
Meter		2/25/05	39
Service Line		2/25/05; 3/7/07	35
Renewal of Water Service		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	27
Renewal of Water Service after Discontinuance		2/25/05	46
Resale of Water Service		2/25/05	30
Right of Ingress/Engress		2/25/05; 3/7/07	34
Roof Downspouts		2/25/05; 3/7/07	36
	-S-		
Seals		2/25/05; 3/7/07	33; 39
Separate Premises		2/25/05	39
Service Area Maps			
Ashtabula District		2/25/05	11
Franklin County District		2/25/05	12-16
Lawrence County District		2/25/05	17
Mansfield County District		2/25/05	18
Marion District-Marion County		2/25/05	19
Marion District-Preble County		2/25/05	20
Marion District-Pike County		2/25/05	21
Portage County District		2/25/05	22-23
Tiffin District		2/25/05	24
Service Line		2/25/05; 3/7/07; 5/19/10	27
Service Line Installation and Maintenance		2/25/05; 3/7/07	33-36
Service Pipe for Both General and Fire Service		2/25/05	32

Effective: May 19, 2010 Issued: May 19, 2010

> Filed under authority in Case No. 09-391-WS-AIR

ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT

Ohio American Water Company

365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

\$84.75 BI-MONTHLY

GENERAL WATER SERVICE

Available For

All general water service Customers EXCEPT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY AND PORTAGE COUNTY DISTRICT CUSTOMERS.

Meter Rates

The following shall be the rates for consumption:

	100 Cubic Feet Per Month	Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet	1,000 Gallons Per Month	Rate Per 1,000 Gallons
For the first	20	\$5.7412	15	\$7.6549
For the next	1,980	\$3.9705	1,485	\$5.2940
For all over	2,000	\$2.1115	1,500	\$2.8153
	100 Cubic Feet Bi-Monthly	Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet	1,000 Gallons Bi-Monthly	Rate Per 1,000 Gallons
For the first	40	\$5.7412	30	\$7.6549
For the next	3,960	\$3.9705	2,970	\$5.2940
For all over	4,000	\$2.1115	3,000	\$2.8153

Unmetered Rates

The Company, at its discretion, may install meters for customers on the unmetered rates. Once meters are installed, the Customers will be charged the appropriate metered rates.

Service Charges

These metered general water service Customers shall pay a service charge monthly, or bi-monthly, at the option of the Company, based on the size of meter installed, according to the rates set forth below:

	Service Charge	5
Size of Meter	Monthly	Bi-Monthly
5/8"	\$9.51	\$19.02
3/4"	\$12.05	\$24.10
1"	\$17.90	\$35.80
1-1/2"	\$32.53	\$65.06
2"	\$50.09	\$100.18
3"	\$91.04	\$182.08
4"	\$149.56	\$299.12
6"	\$295.84	\$591.68

Surcharge

The metered general water service Customers served by the Marion District-Marion County and Morrow County shall pay a surcharge for water softening costs. This surcharge shall be at the rate set forth below:

Surcharge per 100 cubic feet \$0.3415 or per 1,000 gallons \$0.4553

Issued: May 19, 2010 Effective: May 19, 2010

Filed under authority in Case No. 09-391-WS-AIR

ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT

Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302 ·

GENERAL WATER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY AND PORTAGE COUNTY DISTRICTS

1. DOMESTIC SERVICE

Water Customer Charge

For 5/8" meter	\$9.51	per Month
For ¾" meter	\$12.05	per Month
For 1" meter	\$17.90	per Month
For 1½" meter	\$32.53	per Month
For 2" meter	\$50.09	per Month
For 3" meter	\$91.04	per Month
For 4" meter	\$149.56	per Month
For 6" meter	\$295.84	per Month

Water Consumption Charge - BasicWater Service (applies to all customers):

First 20 Ccf	\$5.7412 per Ccf*	or per 1,000 gallons \$7.6549
Next 1,980 Ccf	\$3.9118 per Ccf*	or per 1,000 gallons \$5.2157
All over 2000 Ccf	\$2.1115 per Ccf*	or per 1,000 gallons \$2.8153

Softening Surcharge (Only applies to the Lake Darby and Worthington Hills Service Areas) \$0.5745 per Ccf*
Reverse Osmosis Surcharge (Huber Ridge) \$1.4994 per Ccf*

2. NON-DOMESTIC SERVICE:

Water Customer Charge

For 5/8" meter	\$9.51	per Month
For ¾" meter	\$12.05	per Month
For 1" meter	\$17.90	per Month
For 1½" meter	\$32.53	per Month
For 2" meter	\$50.09	per Month
For 3" meter	\$91.04	per Month
For 4" meter	\$149.56	per Month
For 6" meter	\$295.84	per Month

Water Consumption Charge - Basic Water Service:

First 20 Ccf \$5.7412 per Ccf* or per 1,000 gallons \$7.6549 Next 1,980 Ccf \$3.9118 per Ccf* or per 1,000 gallons \$5.2157 All over 2000 Ccf \$2.1115 per Ccf* or per 1,000 gallons \$2.8153

Softening Surcharge (Only applies to the Lake Darby and Worthington Hills Service Areas) \$0.5745 per Ccf*
Reverse Osmosis Surcharge (Huber Ridge) \$1.4994 per Ccf*

Charges for water service will be comprised of the applicable Water Customer Charge plus the Water Consumption Charge calculated on the number of metered or estimated units at the appropriate rate block for non softened water (basic water service), plus any surcharges for softened water, reverse osmosis treated water or purchased water in Portage County.

*1 Ccf = 100 cubic feet

Issued: May 19, 2010 Effective: May 19, 2010

Filed under authority in Case No. 09-391-WS-AIR

ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT

Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

GENERAL SEWER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES FOR FRANKLIN AND PORTAGE COUNTY DISTRICTS

1.	DOMESTIC	AND	NON-DOMESTIC SERVICE

Sewer Customer Charge - Applicable to Customers who only receive Sewer Service:		
For 5/8" meter	\$9.51	per Month
For ³ / ₄ " meter	\$12.05	per Month
For 1" meter	\$17.90	per Month
For 1/1/2" meter	\$32.53	per Month
For 2" meter	\$50.09	per Month
For 3" meter	\$91.04	per Month
For 4" meter	\$149.56	per Month
For 6" meter	\$295.84	per Month
Sewer Consumption Charge:		
First 13.33 cubic feet	\$8.8358	per Ccf*
or per 1,000 gallons	\$11.7811	
Next 586.67 cubic feet	\$5.8920	per Ccf *
or per 1,000 gallons	\$7.8560	
Over 600 cubic feet	\$2.3000	per Ccf *
or per 1,000 gallons	\$3.0667	
Domestic Customers without Ohio American Water		
Service	\$52.54	per Month

Charges for sewer service will be comprised of the applicable Sewer Customer Charge and the Sewer Consumption Charge calculated on the number of metered or estimated units at the appropriate rate block in accordance with the Summer/Winter Usage Formula.

*1 Ccf = 100 cubic feet

Issued: May 19, 2010

ISSUED BY:

Effective: May 19, 2010

Filed under authority in
Case No. 09-391-WS-AIR
BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT
Ohio American Water Company
365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

8. METERS (Cont'd.)

(L) The Company may at any time remove any meter for routine tests, repair or replacement and may, at its option and expense, test any meter when the Company has reason to believe that it is registering inaccurately.

ACCURACY REQUIREMENTS

- I. All meters used for measuring quantity of water delivered to a Customer shall be in good mechanical condition and shall be adequate in size and design for the type of service, which they measure and shall be accurate to the following standards.
- II. The minimum test flow and normal test flow limits for positive displacement type cold water meters are as follows:

Nominal			
Meter		FLOW IN GPM	
<u>Size</u>	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Intermediate</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
5/8	0.25	2	15
3/4	0.50	3	25
1	0.75	4	40
1-1/2	1.50	8	80
2	2.00	15	120
3	4.00	20	250
4	7.00	40	350
6	12.00	60	700

III. Displacement meters shall be tested at each of the rates of flow stated above for the various size meters. A meter shall not be placed in service if it registers less than 95% of the water passed through it at the minimum test flow or over registers or under registers more than 1-1/2% at the intermediate and maximum limit except that a repaired meter shall not over register or under register more than 1-1/2% of the intermediate and maximum flows and shall register not less than the following appropriate percentage of the water passed through it at the minimum test flow:

If manufactured on or after January 1, 1947, 90%. If manufactured prior to January 1, 1947, 85%.

Issued: February 25, 2005

Effective: February 25, 2005

Filed under authority in Case No. Case No. 03-2390-WS-AIR

ISSUED BY: TERRY L. GLORIOD, PRESIDENT Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

EXHIBIT B

Ohio American Water Company, P.U.C.O. No. 15,

- 4th Revised Sheet No. (iv) 5th Revised Sheet No. (viii)
- 4th Revised Sheet No. (ix)
- 4th Revised Sheet No. 1
- 4th Revised Sheet No. 2
- 4th Revised Sheet No. 3
- 1st Revised Sheet No. 40

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX

	Effective	Sheet
Subject	<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>
-A	_	40.41
Accuracy of Meters	2/25/05; 11/12/08	40-41
Address of Customers	2/25/05	43
Adjustment of Bills	2/25/05; 11/12/08	41-42
Anti-freeze	2/25/05; 3/7/07	33
Applicant	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Application for Private Fire Protection Service	2/25/05	59-62
Application for Special Water Service	2/25/05	•
Building, Construction or Temporary Purpose	2/25/05	30
Connection for Private Fire Service	2/25/05	30
Resale of Water	2/25/05	30
Temporary Service	2/25/05	30
Vacation Service	2/25/05	30
Application for Water and/or Sewer Service	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 5/19/10	28-29
Ashtabula District	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Attestation of Property Owner/Landlord	5/19/10	89
-E	3-	
Battery Setting of Meter	2/25/05	38
Bill Form	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	Attachment 2
Budget Billing, Optional	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	4
By-Pass Meter	2/25/05	32
- - (
Charges	,-	
Account Activation Charge	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
Dishonored Payment Charge	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
Late Payment Charge	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
License, Occupation or other Similar Charges	2,20,00,5,7,07,11,12,00	•
or Taxes	2/25/05	9
Private Fire Service	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08; 5/19/	
Reconnection Charge	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
Temporary Meter Setting	2/25/05	8
Temporary Service Connection	2/25/05	8
Check Valves	2/25/05	48
Color of Private Fire Hydrants	2/25/05; 3/7/07	33
Commission	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Company	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Company Service Pipe	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
Complaints/Complaint Handling Procedures	11/12/08	58
Conversion - Cubic Feet to Gallons	2/25/05;3/7/07;11/12/08;5/19/10	
Corporation Cock, Curb Cock, Curb Box	2/25/05; 3/7/07	34
Cross -Connection		34 49
Closs -Connection	2/25/05; 3/7/07	49

Issued: Effective:

> Filed under authority in Case No. 10-980-WS-ATA ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

ECT INDEX	~•
	Sheet
<u>Date</u>	Number
nt.)	
2/25/05	80-81
	82-84
2/25/05; 11/12/08	63-67
2/25/05	71-79
2/25/05; 3/7/07	33-36
2/25/05	51-52
2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	25
2/25/05;	40-41
2/25/05; 3/7/07	34
2/25/05	38-39
2/25/05; 11/12/08	43
2/25/05	39
2/25/05	9
	55
	41
2/25/05	53-54
2/25/05; 11/12/08	43
	33
,	
2/25/05	53-54
	49
2/25/05	54
2/25/05; 11/12/08; 5/19/10	43-44
	49
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	54
	25
	26
	47
	30
	30-33
2.23.03, 3.7.07, 3.13/10	30-33
2/25/05	10
2/25/05; 3/7/07	33
	Effective Date nt.) 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05; 11/12/08 2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08 2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08 2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08 2/25/05; 2/25/05; 3/7/07 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05 2/25/05; 3/7/07 2/25/05 2/25/05; 3/7/07

Issued: May 19, 2010 Effective: May 19, 2010

Filed under authority in Case No. 09-391-WS-AIR

ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT Ohio American Water Company

365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

4th Revised Sheet No. (ix) Replaces 3rd Revised Sheet No. (ix)

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX

Subject	Effective <u>Date</u>	Sheet <u>Number</u>
	-Q-	
Quantity of Water, Measuring	2/25/05	40
	-R-	
Rates for Water Service		
Building and Construction Purposes	2/25/05	8
General Water Service	2/25/05;3/7/07;11/12/08;5/19/1	10;1-2;6
General Sewer	2/25/05;3/7/07;11/12/08;5/19/1	10; 3
License, Occupation, or Similar		
Charges or Taxes	2/25/05	9
Private Fire Service	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08; 5/19	
Reconnection Charges	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	5
Reconnection Charge Requirement	2/25/05	46
Relief Valves	2/25/05	48
Rights of Private Fire Service Customers	2/25/05	31
Relocation	2/25/25	20
Meter	2/25/05	39
Service Line	2/25/05; 3/7/07	35
Renewal of Water Service	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 11/12/08	27
Renewal of Water Service after Discontinuance	2/25/05	46
Resale of Water Service	2/25/05	30
Right of Ingress/Engress	2/25/05; 3/7/07	34
Roof Downspouts	2/25/05; 3/7/07	36
	-S-	
Seals	2/25/05; 3/7/07	33; 39
Separate Premises	2/25/05	39
Service Area Maps		
Ashtabula District	2/25/05	11
Franklin County District	2/25/05	12-16
Lawrence County District	2/25/05	17
Mansfield County District	2/25/05	18
Marion District-Marion County	2/25/05	19
Marion District-Preble County	2/25/05	20
Marion District-Pike County	2/25/05	21
Portage County District	2/25/05	22-23
Tiffin District	2/25/05	24
Service Line	2/25/05; 3/7/07; 5/19/10	27
Service Line Installation and Maintenance	2/25/05; 3/7/07	33-36
Service Pipe for Both General and Fire Service	2/25/05	32

Issued: Effective:

> Filed under authority in Case No. 10-980-WS-ATA ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT

Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

GENERAL WATER SERVICE

Available For

All general water service Customers EXCEPT FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY AND PORTAGE COUNTY DISTRICT CUSTOMERS.

Meter Rates

The following shall be the rates for consumption:

	100 Cubic Feet Per Month	Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet	1,000 Gallons Per Month	Rate Per 1,000 Gallons
For the first	20	\$5.7412	15	\$7.6549
For the next	1,980	\$3.9705	1,485	\$5.2940
For all over	2,000	\$2.1115	1,500	\$2.8153
	100 Cubic Feet Bi-Monthly	Rate Per 100 Cubic Feet	1,000 Gallons Bi-Monthly	Rate Per 1,000 Gallons
For the first	40	\$5.7412	30	\$7.6549
For the next	3,960	\$3.9705	2,970	\$5.2940
For all over	4,000	\$2.1115	3,000	\$2.8153

Unmetered Rates \$84.75 BI-MONTHLY

The Company, at its discretion, may install meters for customers on the unmetered rates. Once meters are installed, the Customers will be charged the appropriate metered rates.

Service Charges

These metered general water service Customers shall pay a service charge monthly, or bi-monthly, at the option of the Company, based on the size of meter installed, according to the rates set forth below:

	Service Charge	e	
Size of Meter	Monthly	Bi-Monthly	
5/8"	\$9.51	\$19.02	
3/4"	\$12.05	\$24.10	
1"	\$17.90	\$35.80	
1-1/2"	\$32.53	\$65.06	
2"	\$50.09	\$100.18	
3"	\$91.04	\$182.08	
4"	\$149.56	\$299.12	
6"	\$295.84	\$591.68	
<u>8"</u>	<u>\$471.38</u>	\$942.76	(N)

Surcharge

The metered general water service Customers served by the Marion District-Marion County and Morrow County shall pay a surcharge for water softening costs. This surcharge shall be at the rate set forth below:

Surcharge per 100 cubic feet

\$0.3415

or per 1,000 gallons

\$0.4553

Issued: Effective:

Filed under authority in Case No. 10-980-WS-ATA

ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT

Ohio American Water Company

365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

GENERAL WATER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY AND PORTAGE COUNTY DISTRICTS

1. **DOMESTIC SERVICE**

Water Customer Charge

For 5/8" meter	\$9.51	per Month
For 3/4" meter	\$12.05	per Month
For 1" meter	\$17.90	per Month
For 1½" meter	\$32.53	per Month
For 2" meter	\$50.09	per Month
For 3" meter	\$91.04	per Month
For 4" meter	\$149.56	per Month
For 6" meter	\$295.84	per Month
For 8" meter	\$478.38	per Month

(N)

Water Consumption Charge - BasicWater Service (applies to all customers):

First 20 Ccf	\$5.7412 per Ccf*	or per 1,000 gallons \$7.6549
Next 1,980 Ccf	\$3.9118 per Ccf*	or per 1,000 gallons \$5.2157
All over 2000 Ccf	\$2.1115 per Ccf*	or per 1,000 gallons \$2.8153

Softening Surcharge (Only applies to the Lake Darby and Worthington Hills Service Areas) \$0.5745 per Ccf*
Reverse Osmosis Surcharge (Huber Ridge) \$1.4994 per Ccf*

2. NON-DOMESTIC SERVICE:

Water Customer Charge

For 5/8" meter	\$9.51	per Month
For 3/4" meter	\$12.05	per Month
For 1" meter	\$17.90	per Month
For 1½" meter	\$32.53	per Month
For 2" meter	\$50.09	per Month
For 3" meter	\$91.04	per Month
For 4" meter	\$149.56	per Month
For 6" meter	\$295.84	per Month
For 8" meter	\$478.38	per Month

(N)

Water Consumption Charge - Basic Water Service:

First 20 Ccf \$5.7412 per Ccf* or per 1,000 gallons \$7.6549

Next 1,980 Ccf \$3.9118 per Ccf* or per 1,000 gallons \$5.2157

All over 2000 Ccf \$2.1115 per Ccf* or per 1,000 gallons \$2.8153

Softening Surcharge (Only applies to the Lake Darby and Worthington Hills Service Areas) \$0.5745 per Ccf* Reverse Osmosis Surcharge (Huber Ridge) \$1.4994 per Ccf*

Charges for water service will be comprised of the applicable Water Customer Charge plus the Water Consumption Charge calculated on the number of metered or estimated units at the appropriate rate block for non softened water (basic water service), plus any surcharges for softened water, reverse osmosis treated water or purchased water in Portage County.

*1 Ccf = 100 cubic feet

Issued: Effective:

Filed under authority in
Case No. 10-980-WS-ATA
ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT
Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

GENERAL SEWER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES FOR FRANKLIN AND PORTAGE COUNTY DISTRICTS

1. DOMESTIC AND NON-DOMESTIC SERVICE

Sewer Customer Charge - Applicable to Customers who only receive Sewer Service:

For 5/8" meter	\$9.51	per Month	
For ¾" meter	\$12.05	per Month	
For 1" meter	\$17.90	per Month	
For 1/1/2" meter	\$32.53	per Month	
For 2" meter	\$50.09	per Month	
For 3" meter	\$91.04	per Month	
For 4" meter	\$149.56	per Month	
For 6" meter	\$295.84	per Month	
For 8" meter	\$478.38	per Month	(N)
Sewer Consumption Charge:			
First 13.33 cubic feet	\$8.8358	per Ccf*	
or per 1,000 gallons	\$11.7811		
Next 586.67 cubic feet	\$5.8920	per Ccf *	
or nor 1 000 collans	\$7.956Q		

or per 1,000 gallons \$7.8560 Over 600 cubic feet \$2.3000 per Ccf *

or per 1,000 gallons \$3.0667

Domestic Customers without Ohio American \$52.54 per Month Water Service

Charges for sewer service will be comprised of the applicable Sewer Customer Charge and the Sewer Consumption Charge calculated on the number of metered or estimated units at the appropriate rate block in accordance with the Summer/Winter Usage Formula.

*1 Ccf = 100 cubic feet

Issued: Effective:

> Filed under authority in Case No. 10-980-WS-ATA DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT **ISSUED BY:** Ohio American Water Company 365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

(N)

(N)

8. METERS (Cont'd.)

(L) The Company may at any time remove any meter for routine tests, repair or replacement and may, at its option and expense, test any meter when the Company has reason to believe that it is registering inaccurately.

ACCURACY REQUIREMENTS

- I. All meters used for measuring quantity of water delivered to a Customer shall be in good mechanical condition and shall be adequate in size and design for the type of service, which they measure and shall be accurate to the following standards.
- II. The minimum test flow and normal test flow limits for positive displacement type cold water meters are as follows:

Nominal					
Meter	FLOW IN GPM				
Size	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Intermediate</u>	<u>Maximum</u>		
5/8	0.25	2	15		
3/4	0.50	3	25		
1	0.75	4	40		
1-1/2	1.50	8	80		
2	2.00	15	120		
3	4.00	20	250		
4	7.00	40	350		
6	12.00	60	700		

III. The minimum test flow and normal test flow limits for Class II turbine water meters are as follows:

Nominal Meter	FLOW IN GPM				
Size	Minimum	Intermediate	Maximum		
1-1/2	4.00	N/A	120		
2	4.00	N/A	160		
3	8.00	N/A	350		
4	15.00	N/A	630		
6	30.00	N/A	1,400		
8	50.00	N/A	2,400		

IV. Displacement meters shall be tested at each of the rates of flow stated above for the various size meters. A meter shall not be placed in service if it registers less than 95% of the water passed through it at the minimum test flow or over registers or under registers more than 1-1/2% at the intermediate and maximum limit except that a repaired meter shall not over register or under register more than 1-1/2% of the intermediate and maximum flows and shall register not less than the following appropriate percentage of the water passed through it at the minimum test flow:

If manufactured on or after January 1, 1947, 90%. If manufactured prior to January 1, 1947, 85%.

Issued: Effective:

Filed under authority in
Case No. 10-980-WS-ATA
ISSUED BY: DAVID K. LITTLE, PRESIDENT
Ohio American Water Company
365 East Center Street, Marion, Ohio 43302

Exhibit C-1

Ohio American Water Company proposes to make available to its customers a new 8" meter option. The rate for the new 8" meter was derived used the cost of service methodology approved by the Commission in the Company's most recent rate case, Case No. 09-391-WS-AIR. The calculation for the rate is set forth in the attachment.

Ohio American Water 8" Meter Charge Calculation CASE NO. 09-391-WS-AIR PUCO Staff Report (Page 51)

	hly	
	Bi-Monthly	\$ 942.76
	Monthly	\$ 471.38 \$ 942.76
Customer Charge Calculation	Rounded	\$ 471.38
	Total	3.2751 \$ 471.3791 \$ 471.38
	Fixed	\$ 3.2751
	Total V	\$ 468.1040
	Multiplier	80.00
	Variable	\$ 5.8513
	Size	8 inch

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/15/2010 4:13:39 PM

in

Case No(s). 10-0980-WS-ATA

Summary: Application of Ohio American Water Company to Add a New 8" Meter Option electronically filed by Teresa Orahood on behalf of Ohio American Water Company